

No. 18-1578

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PFIZER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALIDA ADAMYAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: July 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HESITATE TO REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DENIAL OF PFIZER’S PETITION TO APPEAL THE REMAND ORDER	13
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Ninth Circuit’s Decision	13
B. Review of an Appeals Court’s Exercise of Discretion Is Appropriate When, as Here, the Legal Reasoning Underlying the Court’s Action Is Clear	15
II. WITHOUT IMMEDIATE REVIEW OF THIS IMPORTANT CAFA ISSUE, PFIZER WILL BE DENIED ANY POSSIBILITY OF RELIEF	19

	Page
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE INCONSISTENT BOTH WITH CAFA'S PLAIN TEXT AND ITS PURPOSE	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agnello v. Twin Hill Acquisition Co.</i> , 2018 WL 3972022 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	18
<i>BP America, Inc. v. Oklahoma</i> , 613 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2010)	15, 18
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>College of Dental Surgeons of P.R. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009)	10, 15
<i>Corber v. Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 5, 6, 18, 20, 22
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunson v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 854 F. 3d 551 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 471 (2017)	10, 11, 15, 18, 19
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	1
<i>Romo v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (2014)	5
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 S. Ct. 588 (2013)	12, 13

Page(s)**Statutes:**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (CAFA),

Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)(i)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)-(11)	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II)	3, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>

§ 2(a)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	3, 12
§ 2(a)(4)(A), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	3, 12
§ 2(a)(4)(B), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	3, 12
§ 2(b)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2, 8, 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	13
-------------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	14
-------------------------------	----

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 404	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 404.1	5
---	---

Miscellaneous:

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	3, 8, 9
